
THE VILLAGE OF TINLEY PARK

Cook County, Illinois

Will County, Illinois

RESOLUTION

NO. 2020-R-011

**A RESOLUTION (IDOT RESOLUTION 20-00000-00-GM) AUTHORIZING AN
APPROPRIATION OF UP TO \$2,034,000 IN MFT FUNDS FOR THE
FY2021 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM**

**JACOB C. VANDENBERG, PRESIDENT
KRISTIN A. THIRION, VILLAGE CLERK**

**MICHAEL J. PANNITTO
BRIAN H. YOUNKER
CYNTHIA A. BERG
WILLIAM P. BRADY
MICHAEL W. GLOTZ
JOHN A. CURRAN
Board of Trustees**

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park

RESOLUTION NO. 2020-R-011

**A RESOLUTION (IDOT RESOLUTION 20-00000-00-GM) AUTHORIZING AN
APPROPRIATION OF UP TO \$2,034,000 IN MFT FUNDS FOR THE
FY2021 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM**

WHEREAS, the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, is a Home Rule Unit pursuant to the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, have considered authorizing an (IDOT Resolution 20-00000-00-GM) appropriation of up to \$2,034,000 in MFT Funds for the FY2021 Pavement Management Program, a true and correct copy of such Resolution being attached hereto and made a part hereof as **EXHIBIT 1**; and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, have determined that it is in the best interests of said Village of Tinley Park that said Contract be entered into by the Village of Tinley Park;

NOW, THEREFORE, Be It Resolved by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1: The Preambles hereto are hereby made a part of, and operative provisions of, this Resolution as fully as if completely repeated at length herein.

Section 2: That this President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park hereby find that it is in the best interests of the Village of Tinley Park and its residents that the aforesaid "appropriation" be entered into and executed by said Village of Tinley Park, with said Contract to be substantially in the form attached hereto and made a part hereof as **EXHIBIT 1**, subject to review and revision as to form by the Village Attorney.

Section 3: That the President and Clerk of the Village of Tinley Park, Cook and Will Counties, Illinois are hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of said Village of Tinley Park the aforesaid appropriation.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption and approval.

ADOPTED this 4th day of February, 2020, by the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Tinley Park on a roll call vote as follows:

AYES: Berq, Brady, Brennan, Galante, Mueller


NAYS: None

ABSENT: Glotz

APPROVED this 4th day of February, 2020, by the President of the Village of Tinley Park.

ATTEST


Village Clerk



Village President

EXHIBIT 1



Resolution for Maintenance Under the Illinois Highway Code



Resolution Number	Resolution Type	Section Number
2020-R-011	Original	20-00000-00-GM

BE IT RESOLVED, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park Illinois that there is hereby appropriated the sum of Two Million Thirty Four Thousand Dollars (\$2,034,000.00)

of Motor Fuel Tax funds for the purpose of maintaining streets and highways under the applicable provisions of Illinois Highway Code from 01/01/2020 to 12/31/2020.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that only those operations as listed and described on the approved Estimate of Maintenance Costs, including supplemental or revised estimates approved in connection with this resolution, are eligible for maintenance with Motor Fuel Tax funds during the period as specified above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Village of Tinley Park shall submit within three months after the end of the maintenance period as stated above, to the Department of Transportation, on forms available from the Department, a certified statement showing expenditures and the balances remaining in the funds authorized for expenditure by the Department under this appropriation, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed to transmit four (4) certified originals of this resolution to the district office of the Department of Transportation.

I Kristin A. Thirion Village Clerk in and for said Village of Tinley Park in the State of Illinois, and keeper of the records and files thereof, as provided by statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the

President and Board of Trustees of Tinley Park at a meeting held on 02/04/20

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 4th day of February, 2020.



Clerk Signature

APPROVED

Regional Engineer
 Department of Transportation

 Date
2/11/2020

Description	Quantity		Unit Cost	Unit of Measure	Entire Program		MFT funded		Other funded				
BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	69,038.00	0.01		POUND	69,038.00	\$	690.38	27,376.80	\$	273.77	41,661.20	\$	416.61
HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL - BUTT JOINT	2,099.00	7.50		SQ YD	2,099.00	\$	15,742.50	1,000.70	\$	7,505.25	1,098.30	\$	8,237.25
HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, MIX "D", NSO	12,822.00	66.50		TON	12,822.00	\$	852,663.00	6,645.63	\$	441,934.40	6,176.37	\$	410,728.61
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	14,958.00	6.00		SQ FT	14,958.00	\$	89,748.00	4,618.15	\$	27,708.90	10,339.85	\$	62,039.10
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 7 INCH	168.00	8.00		SQ FT	168.00	\$	1,344.00	143.41	\$	1,147.32	24.59	\$	196.68
HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 1 1/2"	6,602.00	1.30		SQ YD	6,602.00	\$	8,582.60	3,536.79	\$	4,597.82	3,065.21	\$	3,984.78
DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	4,512.00	15.00		SQ YD	4,512.00	\$	67,680.00	429.20	\$	6,438.05	4,082.80	\$	61,241.95
COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	38,961.00	7.50		FOOT	38,961.00	\$	292,207.50	13,551.65	\$	101,637.39	25,409.35	\$	190,570.11
SIDEWALK REMOVAL	17,923.00	2.00		SQ FT	17,923.00	\$	35,846.00	5,974.33	\$	11,948.67	11,948.67	\$	23,897.33
CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 7 INCH	822.00	75.00		SQ YD	822.00	\$	61,650.00	657.60	\$	49,320.00	164.40	\$	12,330.00
CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE I, 10 INCH	1,593.00	75.00		SQ YD	1,593.00	\$	119,475.00	735.23	\$	55,142.25	857.77	\$	64,332.75
CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE II, 10 INCH	2,387.00	75.00		SQ YD	2,387.00	\$	179,025.00	1,432.20	\$	107,415.00	954.80	\$	71,610.00
CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE III, 10 INCH	305.00	75.00		SQ YD	305.00	\$	22,875.00	244.00	\$	18,300.00	61.00	\$	4,575.00
CLASS D PATCHES, TYPE IV, 10 INCH	1,144.00	75.00		SQ YD	1,144.00	\$	85,800.00	969.49	\$	72,711.90	174.51	\$	13,088.10
AGGREGATE SHOULDERS, TYPE B	251.00	30.00		TON	251.00	\$	7,530.00	150.60	\$	4,518.00	100.40	\$	3,012.00
STORM SEWERS, CLASS B, TYPE 1 12"	39.00	125.00		FOOT	39.00	\$	4,875.00	31.20	\$	3,900.00	7.80	\$	975.00
INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	1.00	1,200.00		EACH	1.00	\$	1,200.00	1.00	\$	1,200.00	0.00	\$	-
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12	1,227.00	27.00		FOOT	1,227.00	\$	33,129.00	821.28	\$	22,174.56	405.72	\$	10,954.44
PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	308.00	0.65		FOOT	308.00	\$	200.20	308.00	\$	200.20	0.00	\$	-
PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 12"	428.00	1.35		FOOT	428.00	\$	577.80	256.80	\$	346.68	171.20	\$	231.12
PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	188.00	3.00		FOOT	188.00	\$	564.00	17.30	\$	51.89	170.70	\$	512.11
REJUVENATING AGENT	19,846.00	0.01		GALLON	19,846.00	\$	198.46	10,002.38	\$	100.02	9,843.62	\$	98.44
HOT IN-PLACE RECYCLING - SURFACE RECYCLING	152,664.00	3.49		SQ YD	152,664.00	\$	532,797.36	100,088.40	\$	349,308.52	52,575.60	\$	183,488.84
RUBBER ADJUSTING RINGS	361.00	0.01		EACH	361.00	\$	3.61	101.64	\$	1.02	259.36	\$	2.59
STEEL ADJUSTING RINGS	23.00	150.00		EACH	23.00	\$	3,450.00	17.28	\$	2,591.71	5.72	\$	858.29
COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REPLACEMENT	37,734.00	22.50		FOOT	37,734.00	\$	849,015.00	20,500.00	\$	461,250.00	17,234.00	\$	387,765.00
TACTILE/DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	1,487.00	20.00		SQ FT	1,487.00	\$	29,740.00	1,211.87	\$	24,237.40	275.13	\$	5,502.60
REPLACE FRAMES AND ADJUSTMENTS, 4"	10.00	400.00		EACH	10.00	\$	4,000.00	4.00	\$	1,600.00	6.00	\$	2,400.00
REPLACE FRAMES AND ADJUSTMENTS, 7"	26.00	400.00		EACH	26.00	\$	10,400.00	8.00	\$	3,200.00	18.00	\$	7,200.00
TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4" (SPECIAL)	15,352.00	0.50		SQ YD	15,352.00	\$	7,676.00	5,133.84	\$	2,566.92	10,218.16	\$	5,109.08
SODDING, SPECIAL	15,352.00	1.00		SQ YD	15,352.00	\$	15,352.00	4,753.43	\$	4,753.43	10,598.57	\$	10,598.57
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 7 INCH, SPECIAL	601.00	65.00		SQ YD	601.00	\$	39,065.00	198.75	\$	12,918.75	402.25	\$	26,146.25
HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, VARIABLE DEPTH	74,905.00	1.35		SQ YD	74,905.00	\$	101,121.75	23,873.14	\$	32,228.74	51,031.86	\$	68,893.01
VALVE BOXES TO BE ADJUSTED (SPECIAL)	13.00	150.00		EACH	13.00	\$	1,950.00	3.00	\$	450.00	10.00	\$	1,500.00
HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 6"	3,911.00	45.00		SQ YD	3,911.00	\$	175,995.00	1,096.48	\$	49,341.46	2,814.52	\$	126,653.54
DRAINAGE & UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED	261.00	270.00		EACH	261.00	\$	70,470.00	174.00	\$	46,980.00	87.00	\$	23,490.00
DRAINAGE & UTILITY STRUCTURES TO BE RECONSTRUCTED	11.00	800.00		EACH	11.00	\$	8,800.00	5.00	\$	4,000.00	6.00	\$	4,800.00
Total						\$	3,731,439.16	Total	\$	1,934,000.00	Total	\$	1,797,439.16



Estimate of Maintenance Costs

Submission Type **Original**

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	Maintenance Period	
Village of Tinley Park	Cook	20-00000-00-GM	Beginning	Ending
			01/01/2020	12/31/2020

Maintenance Items

Maintenance Operation	Maint Eng Category	Insp. Req.	Material Categories/ Point of Delivery or Work Performed by an Outside Contractor	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Cost	Total Maintenance Operation Cost
Heater Scarifying	IV	Yes	Outside Contractor-Resurfacing et al					\$3,731,439.16
Total Operation Cost								\$3,731,439.16

Estimate of Maintenance Costs Summary

Maintenance	MFT Funds	Other Funds	Estimated Costs
Local Public Agency Labor			
Local Public Agency Equipment			
Materials/Contracts(Non Bid Items)			
Materials/Deliver & Install/Request for Quotations (Bid Items)			
Formal Contract (Bid Items)	\$1,934,000.00	\$1,797,439.16	\$3,731,439.16
Maintenance Total	\$1,934,000.00	\$1,797,439.16	\$3,731,439.16

Estimated Maintenance Eng Costs Summary

Maintenance Engineering	MFT Funds	Other Funds	Total Est Costs
Preliminary Engineering	\$100,000.00	\$31,850.37	\$131,850.37
Engineering Inspection		\$224,886.35	\$224,886.35
Material Testing		\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00
Advertising			
Bridge Inspection Engineering			
Maintenance Engineering Total	\$100,000.00	\$284,236.72	\$384,236.72
Total Estimated Maintenance	\$2,034,000.00	\$2,081,675.88	\$4,115,675.88

Remarks

SUBMITTED

Local Public Agency Official Date

2/4/20

Title
 Village President

County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways Date

APPROVED

Regional Engineer
 Department of Transportation Date

2/11/2020

ENTIRE PROGRAM BASE BID - MFT FUNDED PORTION



Illinois Department of Transportation

Local Public Agency General Maintenance



Estimate of Maintenance Costs

Submittal Type **Original**

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	Maintenance Period	
Village of Tinley Park	Cook	20-00000-00-GM	Beginning	Ending
			01/01/2020	12/31/2020

Maintenance Items

Maintenance Operation	Maint Eng Category	Insp. Req.	Material Categories/ Point of Delivery or Work Performed by an Outside Contractor	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Cost	Total Maintenance Operation Cost
Heater Scarifying	IV	Yes	Outside Contractor-Resurfacing et al					\$1,934,000.00
Total Operation Cost								\$1,934,000.00

Estimate of Maintenance Costs Summary

Maintenance	MFT Funds	Other Funds	Estimated Costs
Local Public Agency Labor			
Local Public Agency Equipment			
Materials/Contracts(Non Bid Items)			
Materials/Deliver & Install/Request for Quotations (Bid Items)			
Formal Contract (Bid Items)	\$1,934,000.00		\$1,934,000.00
Maintenance Total	\$1,934,000.00		\$1,934,000.00

Estimated Maintenance Eng Costs Summary

Maintenance Engineering	MFT Funds	Other Funds	Total Est Costs
Preliminary Engineering	\$100,000.00		\$100,000.00
Engineering Inspection			
Material Testing			
Advertising			
Bridge Inspection Engineering			
Maintenance Engineering Total	\$100,000.00		\$100,000.00
Total Estimated Maintenance	\$2,034,000.00		\$2,034,000.00

Remarks

SUBMITTED

Local Public Agency Official Date

2/4/20

Title
 Village President

County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways Date

APPROVED

Regional Engineer
 Department of Transportation Date

2/11/2020



Estimate of Maintenance Costs

Submittal Type

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	Maintenance Period	
Village of Tinley Park	Cook	20-00000-00-GM	Beginning	Ending
			01/01/20	12/31/20

Maintenance Items

Maintenance Operation	Maint Eng Category	Insp. Req.	Material Categories/ Point of Delivery or Work Performed by an Outside Contractor	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Cost	Total Maintenance Operation Cost
Heater Scarifying	IV	Yes	Outside Contractor-Resurfacing et al					\$1,797,439.16
Total Operation Cost								\$1,797,439.16

Estimate of Maintenance Costs Summary

Maintenance	MFT Funds	Other Funds	Estimated Costs
Local Public Agency Labor			
Local Public Agency Equipment			
Materials/Contracts(Non Bid Items)			
Materials/Deliver & Install/Request for Quotations (Bid Items)			
Formal Contract (Bid Items)		\$1,797,439.16	\$1,797,439.16
Maintenance Total		\$1,797,439.16	\$1,797,439.16

Estimated Maintenance Eng Costs Summary

Maintenance Engineering	MFT Funds	Other Funds	Total Est Costs
Preliminary Engineering		\$31,850.37	\$31,850.37
Engineering Inspection		\$224,886.35	\$224,886.35
Material Testing		\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00
Advertising			
Bridge Inspection Engineering			
Maintenance Engineering Total		\$284,236.72	\$284,236.72
Total Estimated Maintenance		\$2,081,675.88	\$2,081,675.88

Remarks

SUBMITTED

Local Public Agency Official Date

Title

County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways Date

APPROVED

Regional Engineer Department of Transportation Date



Estimate of Maintenance Costs

Submittal Type **Original**

Local Public Agency	County	Section Number	Maintenance Period	
			Beginning	Ending
Village of Tinley Park	Cook	20-00000-00-GM	01/01/20	12/31/20

Maintenance Items

Maintenance Operation	Maint Eng Category	Insp. Req.	Material Categories/ Point of Delivery or Work Performed by an Outside Contractor	Unit	Quantity	Unit Cost	Cost	Total Maintenance Operation Cost
Heater Scarifying	IV	Yes	Outside Contractor-Resurfacing et al					\$1,797,439.16
Total Operation Cost								\$1,797,439.16

Estimate of Maintenance Costs Summary


Maintenance	MFT Funds	Other Funds	Estimated Costs
Local Public Agency Labor			
Local Public Agency Equipment			
Materials/Contracts(Non Bid Items)			
Materials/Deliver & Install/Request for Quotations (Bid Items)			
Formal Contract (Bid Items)		\$1,797,439.16	\$1,797,439.16
Maintenance Total		\$1,797,439.16	\$1,797,439.16

Estimated Maintenance Eng Costs Summary

Maintenance Engineering	MFT Funds	Other Funds	Total Est Costs
Preliminary Engineering		\$31,850.37	\$31,850.37
Engineering Inspection		\$224,886.35	\$224,886.35
Material Testing		\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00
Advertising			
Bridge Inspection Engineering			
Maintenance Engineering Total		\$284,236.72	\$284,236.72
Total Estimated Maintenance		\$2,081,675.88	\$2,081,675.88

Remarks


SUBMITTED

Local Public Agency Official	Date
	2/4/20

Title
Village President

County Engineer/Superintendent of Highways	Date

APPROVED

Regional Engineer Department of Transportation	Date
	2/11/2020

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF COOK) SS
COUNTY OF WILL)

CERTIFICATE

I, KRISTIN A. THIRION, Village Clerk of the Village of Tinley Park, Counties of Cook and Will and State of Illinois, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 2020-R-01, “**A RESOLUTION (IDOT RESOLUTION 20-00000-00-GM) AUTHORIZING AN APPROPRIATION OF UP TO \$2,034,000 IN MFT FUNDS FOR THE FY2021 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT PROGRAM,**” which was adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Tinley Park on the 4th day of February, 2020.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of the Village of Tinley Park this 4th day of February, 2020.



KRISTIN A. THIRION, VILLAGE CLERK